
31RCf ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3i"aftlti fttm"3TIDEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

f.ip:frur cr ~ '3111/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
..!) " 

~ ~ ~ ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi'6ao:i(1q'(l'ltTHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.,:) . 

{t1iT.;r ;f. /Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545} 

,_~ ~ ~. cfiQ:tlQ:tl'fl~/'tftQI'I;ifV,ol/03/2025-2026 ~ 02.04.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/EOl/03/2025-2026 Dated 02.04.2025 

t-firfltar 3tlt&int(1 qgst W ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. amc; ~ {l~qf8 cfi'r 3iiT ~ ~Chrlklffi(1 ~ ~ ~ ~-tsfm ~ 3'1i01t>ll$01 ~-~ ~fclc;lci 

3'11cHf:k1 cfi'r ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited t hrough 

e-tendering for the following work. 

sn.:tl". fctcRuT I Description ~I Detai ls 
51. No. 

~~-mrtr, ~. ciiQ'tlQ'('H'1~ * ~ ~ I Electrical 
~ CfiT ~~/Title of work 

_ _, 

1. works in ASOE Product Gallery, TERLS, VSSC. 

2. 
~ ~ er ~ 3'11i1<R ~~ C1 c;rmc:rf 

.:> ~2.34 ~ /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~ ~~ cfi'r ~, $1- ~, 

~ ~ ~r ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 

3. 1 s<t f?;a:; ~ f.Jia:rr ~ (2) cJ ~I Two Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

.3-TCffu ~ ~ ~ "'*"C1'a'?i ~/From 03.04.2025, 14.00 ~/Hrs. (1CI1/to 10.04.2025, 23.00 

4. q;t sl31rl('i"'Js fcRrr ~ ~ ~ ~/Hrs. 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ {=qt>t)Cfi{OI ~/From 04.04.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs. (1CI1/to 11.04.2025, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs. Bid clarifications 

~~cfi'r~~q~ q;T (1CI1/Up to 15.04.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs. 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~ ~ cfi'r 3ffim ~ q q;)"fon 17.04.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 

7. B"<R<.T 

Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

8. 
~~ufil(~) ~4,680.00 

Earnest money deposit (EMD} 



2. tsffdT * m ~ ~ ll~dliC11 ~ t>~ . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ <.fiT ~ChrlQfi?IC1 ~rc:IT <.fiT "QU ~ WIT/ The agency shall fulfill the follow ing conditions. 
" 

SF. R 

51. 
No. 

a . 

<!j~dl!C11 6C1 ~ ~/ 
.;, 

<!J~dllC11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ CR" ~ fcRrr ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

iSI~fc>1ll1 ~ '>RC1c1~Cfi{Ul ~ ~ ~ ~ i) ~ ~~IT c=rm ~ ~~ ~ 
.;, .;, 

~ ~ ~ t:>~#l elf~ ~ mc=T CfiSiT c;qm -arfr tralc=rr t;1 CH 1 o I q 31 ~ '>I<R 1fUI C1 ~I 
' " ~ c;'twf ~ 3ft>: (>I fi?l C1101 {"1 I 't ~ <.fiT 

.;, Work orders and completion . ce rtificates issued 

by the authority concerned to establish work 'tiC1~tif\:i101Cfi ~ ~ "QU ~ ~ ~I 
. " 

Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

w orks as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i • cfro1 "ff11Td1 CfiTlT I ~ ~ cfi'r "(4TdTC1" i i) ~ ~ ~ -aRT ri cfi'r uTc:rr 
3101CHI~C1 ~~ ~ ~ ~0.9.4 l>ll19 ~ 

.;, 

40% ~ CfiJ1 o:r m- m 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~0.94lakhs (or) 

'>!<RIO I q31 ~ ~ t'Jtf Qfl t;ICH 1014 31 {m 

'R ~ ~ CfiC't<fr) 3fr aa=rr ~I 

ii. cJ "ff11Td1 ~I ~ ~ ~ "(4TdTC1" 

Completion certificates for w orks issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

3101CHI~C1 ~~ ~ fcfl ~1.40 l>ll19 ~ 
.;, 

60% ~ CfiJ1 o:r m- m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e . 
~1.40 lakhs (or) 

i i i . lTcfl fi"CHT01" ~I P.G)n{i~cfl'E?t-1 '(4"1'd''(1 31 "1 CH I ~ C1 
.;, 

~I \:i1T ~ ~1.87 ~ ~ 80% ~ CfiJ1 

.,. m-1 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~1.87 lakhs. 

a=ITc/N ote : 

i) fi"CHT01" CfiTlT ~ 3-TT~n:r 6 m q;,- ftlC\llc1~Cfi:tOI 1 
'.:l 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar nature shall mean electrification of building. 

fcflc.r dTC! ri Cf>T ~~ ~ ~ cH'fC1ftlCfi ~ ;R" 7% "'1lfc1 "iflt ~ mtmuf ~ ~ 
" " 

iS1 c;>1 c-C1:fl ~ tR Cl R<R 1cri "(4Td1(1"" ~ "C1Cfl m- J11a:rT ~~ ~ "d"fUT01T ~ ~ 

m-at ~ ~ ~ M ~ t;lf<j,c1~Cfi{OI ~ ~ ~ "(1Cfl~~ 1. 
The va lue of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3lf-Cfi"U{ ~ ~-~ ~ ~ "# Cfii41Prt1C1 ~ qn;r(11/Al>'<fiifili1 ~ ftttr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~I 

Wrrl 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



c. 

d. 

e. 

~ cfta:r CflliT "R 3ffi:R:r ~ fclrc1~'!1 Chl{l~l{, 

CfiT<T cfi'r 3ia=i CR I~ C1 (Wl(1, c):; 30% ~ CfiJ1 ~ 
..:l 

~ ~ mofr fcf:> ~0.70 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e. ~0.70 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2024 ChT ~ ~ tffq CflliT c):; c;fua:r 

cJ ~ ~ CflliT * ChT$" errfa1 ~ ~ ~ 
..:l 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 
March 2024. 

CfiT<T cfi'r 3ia1CRI~C1 (Wl(1, ~ ~0.94 ~ c):; 
..:l 

40% cfi'r ~ITt.laf a:rnc=rT ~ ~I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. ~0 .94 Lakhs. 

~cf,T~~cf,T~~-Rtr 
~ CfiT<T cfi'r 3ia1CRI~C1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

..:l v 

~I f:::~ri'fcl:=r.c;~l Ch::rrrl { ChT ~ (Ax Nx2 )-B c):; .3fTtlR' 
" tR:wra:fi~~cf,T~cfi'rd"fU'I01T<R 

~ ~ 'CR01T Wn' .1ffi' ~ ~'fC11a\?1 c):; 
~ ~a~a1 c):; mtr ~ <R"1T Wn-1 

The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- tft ~ dl1! cnrt ~ 1FTfrt G'"{ f; CfiT 

l)fffiUT-q:fl Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 
sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

~ 3ia=if!RlC1 ~ ~ 'WC(f ~ 
..:l " ..:l 

ft q a=1T1 C11 m -q:f cfi'r \01 ft 1 fiTI C1 ~ 

(:8411"01(11 111ITOT-~ ~ cfi' t;CfC1tftCfi{Uj 
.;) 

*t~~~u:~~~ 

tfUift if ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
.;) 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. m ~-1 c):; ~ fclll!'!l<h 
..:l 

f.ifctcJ ~ ...,...3 C"=--(il~ffi1~C1 -r::r-<i=cf'l rrrl "l=crj cfi'r 
..:l 

~ ~ c):; c;fua:r ~ ~ 
~ c):; ~ fclrc1~'!1 l'lffi~<&C11 ~M 
e;cr ~ CfiT<T CfiT facRurl ~ ~{IJ•flc{ 
..:l " 

·~· cfi'r ~ dt ~~ 61 A 
..:l 

statement 'of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

" t.<nar ~ ere: CI~CRia=i ~ ~ tR dTC1" ii. 
..:l " 

3 q 4 CfC1 ;:ftc (ii) * ~mr mr 31aRlR' 
~ c):; ~ ~ Cl ~<Hia=i (Wl(1 ffi 5 CflliT c):; c;fua:r l!Cfl Cflt ('([Cf;' 'Cflt * fcf:;m 

d'Tm ~ c:at3TICR) * ~ dl1! 

~'ChT'<TCfiT~I 
" Maximum value of work execut.ed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" ..:l 

~Chl(>ll ~I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- Cl~CHIOi ~ "f<R ~ ~ 'N' CflSIT 
" (<nfai ~ ~ ~ cfil ~. $1 

dt/12) ' ct c:Rra=r qt ~ ~ ~ ~ 
" ~ ct ~ ~ Telc-\l~l:l ~khlf&(1131T 

' " 
CfiT ~I 

" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Perio.d of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 34;dc:t(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.:> 

~ cfil ~ 6, C1iT ~ w ~ 
fattiTfuf CflSIT cfil ~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

~lJICfl(1~ ct 11R1 ~ <IT ~ ~ 
'.:> 

~ 'C\Cl'RT artY ~ 'Cf'dl '(1'm ~ 
(rli01C1J1 25 kW) ct ~ ~ oRTClC\ICfll{ " ~ 
{>ll$'f1cr'H ~ ~~ 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category . (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~ oRTClC\ICflF{ ct {>ll$flcr'H <fil 
'.:l 

rr~.CH'TT'rfil fif=T~-1 (1"" qkr I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. ~ ~ Jt ~,jj"'<t\1 '(1'm ~ ~ ~rc;q:; CfiT ~ Cfl'{ fa1facJ 4{-\11~-:n 
www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO ~~'HI$C: * si3CT1{>1ls ~ ~ ~ 61 ~ ci,jj~Cfl{OI cfil ~ 
341c:t(1 ~~'HI$c Jt ~~ ~ 61 ~-~ ct ~ fa1facJ ~ ~rc;q:; ~ 31T$i'r~ ~f.Res <liT 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C\f(11~\jil C1iT sl30i{>lls ~ ~ * f.Afclc;ICfll{ C1iT ~ ~ Jt GN ;;:fflt ~ ~I 
f.Afclc;ICflR c;qm ~ ~ d'TQ' C\f(11~\51 c=rc=q~~ fcrnm c;crm 'Hc-l:llfCl(1 fct;Q" ~I ¢ tf['<:IT ... . ... ... 

5. 

dT<rr ~ ci :3-lm<TCfl'(1T C1iT tRT ;;:fflt m ~ c=rr ~ "C)'f(1lCf C1iT n';" ~ aTQdTT 1 
" 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

6ft) ~ NldTci/~ dl & <fiT CJCIT c:tl{crlCII&J Q<HQ'HQ<H$ <:rf.ic.t CfiT Q<HQ'HQ<H$ ~ .3-rrt.lR 
~ ~ -

~ 1 3C\.llli<H ~ 401lc:tl{OI '>1<111014~ <rr ~ ~ ~ (Sr~)/rncfr "QCf m ~ 

~ (<Rfr~)/~ ~~~ ~ ~ 3lfliTJT (~~)/(H~stlfc "QCf ~ ~nc;r;a
m Q<HQ'HQ<H$ JOi~IC>tll c;cmT ~f.AR\~>c ~ 3fO=ll" ~ c;cmT ~ q\J"I"Ic:tl{OI '>1<111014~ ~ 

' - ..:> 

CfiTa1T ~I ~1'>1<111014~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ c=r<fl ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC} I Directorate of Handicrafts and hand looms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shal l be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6 . 34 4<trl tffi 1 Jt fcl fa1 R;~>c ~ ~ 3iR 'H"11l!" 311 "'>1Wo1, fa1<H1ur vcr ~ m-
..:> ..:> ..:> 

~. q~Q'HQ'Hfi\ ~. \?1'6Cicrirl4't<H ~ c:tllli~c>tll dt f.Afclc;lci ~ ~I 
..:> ..:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "Q') ~ <tiT ~ ~. fa1facJ ~ cfi'r -~ ~ 3ffi" 'H"11ll" CfiT liT ~ ~. N "'>1Wo1, 

. fatRTur "QCf ~ ~-~. c:j~Q'HQ'Hfi\ ~. \?1'6Cicrirl4{1H ~ c:tllll~C>tl! dl ~ fcl;<:rr 
..:> ..:> ..:> .:;> 

~ ~I ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 3ffi" 'H"11ll" CfiT liT 3W ~ ~ ~ ID"C(f 

~ cfi'r ~ t <=IT fa1facJ CfiT ~ c=rR ~ 3ifc:1~c:tlrl fclim ~I 
(. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer sha ll be summarily rejected. 

6ft) fa1facJ ~~~ dl & CfiT CJCIT c:tl{crl Cll &J Q <11 Q 'H Q 1H $ <:rf.ic.t CfiT Q <11 Q 'H Q <11 $ ~ .3-rrt.lR 
~ ~ -

~ I 3C\llll<H ~ q\J1~c:tl{OI '>IIHIOI4~ "liT q\J1"Ic:tl{OI '>1<11101431 3i'R tffi 5(6fr) dl *ifilrii<T1{ll{ 
- ~ ..:> 

3i <T1 '>I <11 I fU1 rl ~ gfct ~ CRO'fr ~I 3 4 4 Cfrl ~/'>I <11 I o I 4 31 cfi'r ~ ~ 311 qm, fa1IH'rur 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

"QCf ~ ~-~. q~Q'HQ'Hfi\ ~. \?1'6Cicrirl4{<11 cf; c:tllll~C>tll dl ~ ~ cfi'r ~ 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

~ CfiT <1m 'H"11l!" ~ m ~ ~ ~ CRO'fr ~~ ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ CfiT 
..:> 

rl"m 'H"11ll" ~ m ~ ~ ~ re "t;ITC(1 ~ ~ t <=IT ~ C1'R q-{" faifclcJ ~ CfiT 

3ifc:1lc:tlrl fcRrr ~I 
(. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. -~ ~ c#i'r 3ffip:r ~ em ~ ~ c#i'r 'E01fUTT ~ Cfi'(Vlcm>! rrtfcl&ICfiFll c#i'r t1Cficrfl4i'J 
~ . 

Qi a1!VJQ:;qq; iffi;ft ~ ~I t1Cflo-t~chl 1!Ci ClllVIR-;aCfl ~ ~ ~ q-{ 3-JldT fcR:rn:r ~~ I 
c. 

IH("'lliCflGi f<gr ~I (1Cflo-t~chl 1!Ci CllfUIR-'l!Cfl ~ ~ Ji("'lliCfllrl ~ ~. fa:lfclG;ICfll{ 0fRT ~ 
C'\ " .... ,.:) 

~ 111! C\f(11a'i11 CfiT fcR:c[c1 ~ ~ ~ fcf;m anrm1 ~ G'Tm -a-rm fcFi ~ ~ lllJ'll(11 

~ CfiT tpT lrlffi ~ ill Cf6 ~ 'tRUT ~ 3ifCI~ Cfll { q:;-{ -at ~ 3ffi" M \>1 f(11 !'.11 CfiT 3-TldT cfi'r 
~ 6r! ~nf.i':lc;r lrlffi fcl;-m aTQ71TI ~ 'iRUf R .wT, i.1Cflo-t~<h'! Ji("'lliCfllrl ~ (~) 0'lm 

~ ~ ' 

fa:! fcl C\ I Cfll { cfi'r a:1JiC1T CfiT JOt ("'ll i Cfllrl 3ffi" "fiT~ fr fa:l fcl C\ I Cfll { 0fRT f<gr 111! ~ R ~ ~ CfiT 
~ ' ..:> 

Fart'r~ 3rT fcl:i<:rr anrm1 '9-("'lliCfllrl ~ ~ ~ m~ t1Cflo-~~<:hl '9_("'WiCfllrl ~ ~ fatFcrcJ C\ft118'?1 ~ 

Bm ~ 61 ~ ~. fa:lgtSc ~ (mnr fa:lfclc;ICflFt1 CfiT ~ ~ -at ~)· CfiT ~ ~. 
~ ~ 

~ ~ fa:lfclc;ICflF!J cfi'r ~ ~ ~ fart'r~ c=rm (1Cflo-t~chl Ji("biCfllrl ~ c:RTa; <:iTnr tm! 
~ 

~ 3ffi" fa1fclcJ ~/~RIT ~ ~ 3-JldT cfi'r ~ cfi'r ~I 
..:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
w il l be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers wi ll not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of t he 

tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TECL including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 

enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical eva luation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

rrrc: ~ tmrsr fa:lfclc;ICfll{, ~ ~ ~ <1m q~JOtiDI c=rm JOt("'lliCfllrl ~ ~ ~ ~ fcR:fr - c. ~ 

~ 6r! ~ "([Cfl" Cflt ~ ~ ~ ~ ;R- ~ fcR:fr c;cf{T (1Cflo-t"lchl ~ ;R- JO{("'llifiht1 fcl;-m dfllT 6. CfiT 
-:1 ... C'\. ' 

tflrl": Ji("'llif<hi.1 lrlffi fcnm aTQ7lT 3ffi" Cl~JiiGi ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fcilv ~ IH("lli<hGi ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

fcilv~l 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
yea r for any work of sim ilar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 

be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation wi ll be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. fa:lfclt;ICfll{, ~'HCfll ~ fCil"hH fcli<IT ..-r<:rr 6. m zy dTV ~ ~ 5% ("Qfq ~Tc=r) CfiT CfiTt cfi'r 

dTRt'r. JIT~m-~tm ~~r ~ ~ M ~ ~ ~ 1s faGiT ~ 3ic;"{" Wn"1 ~ dTRt'r "ffiJT-~ 

nl'rc;/f<R:fr 3ilrlti\1l(1 ~ 0fRT mcriU" ~ nfrc; ~ ~ *· ~ ~. cfiQ<ttQ<tt'ffl, clirr-695 022 
~ ~ ' ~ 

~ a=rT11 ;R- (<:rr) 3iOj,'H,fM ~ ·~ ~ ~ m{tr ~ ~ ;R-~ m ;R-~ <R'GiT Wrrl lli2; 

~fclC\ICfli{, ~ df$ ~. llf2; ~ fT ill, ~ ~ .3-fCffu ~ ~. 3q1Cf(1 fa:ltSqlc;Gi "dflit'r 
~ * ~ ~ 6 ill~ ~ ~ ~ df$ 6fmGiT ~ ~. \jj{Jii!TI ~ ~ q-{ w c;lT ~ 

' ~ 

3ffi" JIT~RT-Cf?f/~ ~T fa:lfclc;ICfll{ CfiT ~ ~ l?0! ~ nf(1: fr n";" fT ~I 3q1Cf(1 fa:ltSqlt;Gi 

dTRt'r 1;j'fC(1" M ~ ~ tr f.1fclc;T ~ 6fmGiT ~ WI ~ ~I . 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 

guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram- 695 022 (or) in the · form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 

any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 

tender shall be refunded on ly after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. faifctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~C:Ict>l{, '3.N ~rcn. 'EftQJOt\ilflltmf, 'EftQJOttll 3'q' '11tr!irr, 
~ ~ ~ 

<tfl QJOI i!l-'t'ifcl C:OI Qj~J) ~ <H -~J~Jl~ <4 'l-'Q·~·vq;f$\11~ <4 <(-'Q"~l/~\11 ~<!H -~ cfi'r ~ CI~Oj, <H f8 ~ ~~ 

CfiT fa:rtra1UT CR' ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, w ith the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. mrrr t" {ltz4f8 cfi'r 3-lR ~ fa1FclcJ f"t~~ct>R · ct>{o"lcllc>ll ~ 4ili!T1C1<H m fctim ~ f.1fctcJ CfiT 
~ ~ 

f"Cl~ Cfll{ ~ tc:r mt::<:r IT16i" t 3-th' ~ m ~ ~ f<R:fr m 'l)f['C(1 mrr ~ fcl c:1m 'CflT «';' w 
~ 

CfiT ~ m 6"1 m-tT fa:1fclc;lci ~ fa:1R\1SC: ~rC1T ~ 'Cffi IT1ffi ~ err <IT ~ ~r<t ~ 
~ 

~fclC:ICfll{ ~ ~~ 1JZ cfr ~ 6, 31f"C1~Cfll{ CR' cfr ~I 
' ~ 

The tender accepting authority· on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 

other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. mrc1 t" {ltS<;;:qf8 cfi'r 3-JR ~ fa1FclcJ f"t~~Cf>l{ Cf>{o"lCII<'il ~ 'CfiT<l ~r ~ W ~ ~ m 
atr ~ q f{q rl!Ti/m ~ cfi'r ~ ~ CfiJfr CfiT ~ ~ mcrr t 'C"i"m fa:1 fclc;1 CflR ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ CJCIT IT16i" cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 

reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 

on this account. 

13. mrc1 t" {I<S<;;:4f8 cfi'r 3-JR ~ fci1fclcJ f"t~~Cf>l{ Cfl{o"lCIIC41 ~ fo1fclcJ CfiT ~ ~ ~ <:IT ~ f<R:fr 
·m 'CflT f"t~~Cfll{ ~ CfiT ~ m t 'C1"m ~fclc:;ICfll{ 'CflT ~ mr ~ G"{' 61' 'CfiT<l ~ 6Tm1 

~ 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound t9 perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ t" ~ ~ ~8;1 <IT ~Iff ~ ~ ~ ~ qa;r-~ ~ ~ ~ t 3-th'~~ 
qBJ-~ w cfi'r ~r cfi'r 6 ~ c;crru ~ cfi'r ~ fa1fcl:c:r 31f"t~~Cfll{ <R" cfr ~~ 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 

by the contractors w ho resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection . 

15. ~ f"t~lct>l{ Cfl{o"lCII<'il ~ mct>R c;qm ~-~ G"{' ~ cfi'r ;:r11o"lCll('l"l aflfcim t" .3raRlR 
' ~ 

'>I f"C11CI1 CfiT ~ ~ CfiT fc!Cfl(,>-4 mc=rT 6 I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 

policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. f<AfclC:IChH "CflT ~ ~ ~ ~ :m m ~ fa1fttc'J ~ ~ cfi'r ~ artr eft ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ 3fR ~ Chlll~cral!Vi ~ ~MC:I'{ ~ ~ 311Chf~ ~ V1'?1cflcfil ~~ t1 
~ 3a:r &Q fcf:C1ll1 cnr am:r :H'r ~ <RG1T ~ crrr ~ m~ f<Rft :H'r arnc=rr ~ "ChT11 <R ~ t m 

" 
criT ~ ~ 'hlii'{(1 t 3fR ~ ~ ·~ * ~ '{1\J"Iq~Ci ~ CfiT V1'?1cficfil ~~ tl 

~ ~ ~ ~ret cnr 3C"d UV1 ~ tR ~ ~ \J111T cfi'r dT$" fa1fttcJ ~ <R eft ~ c:rm 
~ fa1u:C1 ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 

Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 

He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor wou ld render him liable for rejection of tender or 

cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. 3qiittCi tffi 1 ~ 3rarnR" faifclcJ ~ cfi'r 3ffi1;l:r ~ ~ ~-~-~ 120 ~ CfCf; ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~I ~ ~ fa:! fclC:IChH ~ 31cfRt ~ 3-Tc;{ 3fCI01T ~ ~ ~ t <IT ~ cfi'r ~Trll vci 
~ ~ q;u; q~a~Vi ~ t crrr fm.lm, ~ "ChT t=e1~ 'hi'{ artr t ill mcfiR ft:ra:rr f<Rfr ~ 

..:> -

m 3QTll" tR ~ trm -~ ft:ra:rr 6flllV1T ~ -mw ~ so % c~ ~TC1) cnr ~ ~ cnr 
..:> 

~ m"CiT t I 3-lTdT, fa:! fcl C:l ChH "ChT "ifiT"ii" cfi'r 7!V1 ~ fcl C: I Jl maT AA cfi'r ~ artr eft ~I 
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer w ithdraws the offer w ithin the va lidity period or makes any 

modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% {Fifty Percent) 

of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. ~ tR f.1uT<:r ~ tR, m fa:1fclc:l<hl'{1 <F m VCfl ~ fctim ~~ 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



C1cticrft4i'l-ctlfUIR<Icti iffi;ft ~ IDY Rl1=111~~(1 Afdla;;rr'i ~ Ffi!r 4i'l" ?If '5liR 'l1'fCYI 4i'l" ~. ~ 
~ M tR r.t~c;lifil'l1 <fiT 3Ft=cfltd ~ mr 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. crcl;' 3-ITar 65 ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c;crm ~ ~ mr ~ ~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~31cf ~~ m ~ ~ ~ c;qm~ ~ dTQ" fiJ"IIfCC1 '>IJ"IIOI4:>! 
,:, ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ tfl ~ fi'J"IIaT ~ c=rm rli:>loi"I;Q 4~J"IIOI CfiT ~ m CfiT C\fctiCl\31~ ~ 
~ (. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ t:ffiVIT c;qm ~ ~ ~ fi J"ll fY '>I J"ll o I q :>! t) 5I Q fi (W'ct' tR CfiTCT d"fm 'Cfit) '>l J"ll 01 q ~~ 'B' 
' ,:, 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. ~ i>l&~Cfll{ 'C\3Rf ~ ~ 31.03.2024 CflT fiJ"IICC1 tM1Clli>l 3-ifc1R ~ Cl1lif tfl c>!'rn' Cftrr ~ 

R\&~IACll<'l ~ fcln1~;Q cm4"R ~ mr 'ct'trr ~ 'C{':f, c>!'rn' 'ct'trr ~ ~ ~ 
~ 

Annual fin~ncial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending ~n.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3101fifilct ~ 'B' ~ ~ fi4a-01C11 w:nul'-'C{':f ~ '>lJ"IIfU'Irl ~ (fi41rV1C11 ~-'C{':f 
~ " ,:, 

6t~~;Q~ tfl '>l'fctc1.,1Cfi{OI ~ 3ffit'R ~ 'B' U:: ~ 'B' 3ifucl:; 'Cffic1fr ii1 ~ ~) 
,:, ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

o lder than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ a=fJ"I"C1T qf{Cfii:'!Oi/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 5<hc;l"!.~ tfl ~ l:'ll$~fi ~~I Copy of valid electrical contractor's li cense. 
'.:l 

9. ~ ~ fiiJ"II.-;Q ~rctT tfl m-1 tfl 31aRrR ~ ~ tfl ~ 3~1:'1Ug(1 ~ fiJ"IIfY 
~ ~ 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipu lated period of 

comp letion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ ~ fiiJ"II..-;Q ~rctT tfl m-2 tfl ~ ~ CfiT ~. fiJ"IIfY ~ ~. ~ 6tc;>)n1fl ~ 

~ Cfi'«l ~ fiJ"IICC1 ~ ~ ~ (~ ~. ~.86) " ~ " (. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contra ct (Page No.E.86). 

11. ¢;1/bf tfl &<:fit/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ ufU/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. &<:fit ~ c:j::;'qf.1 ~ '<"4{&1 /Company Profile with details. 

14. _,{IQfit) Y\31~Cfi'{OI '>lJ"IIO I4 ?1/GST registration certificate. 

15. Jtfcif{Cf(1 C\'fctiCl\51, ~ ~ ~ ffi /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



• ~ C1iT ~ 4fC11il\il I QAQ't'IQA$ ci;;flcfi'(OI \IAIOI4i01, ~· ~ cfi'r ~ ft!rfit 3tR 
" 't't"A<r ~ ~ ~ ~. 3l:r 1jl't.JJi;f, f.i!tAToT vet ~ 'l13fPT - ~. ~ ~ 

~ 

3fc:lft~ ~. ciirr, ~ tft.3ft., ffi:oairiC14'<A - 695022, ~ ~ Cfil~~t>l~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ tOR a-aRT ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ·~ ft!rfit 3tR ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I QAQ't'IQA~ ci>J~"'iCfi'(OI \lf&11014i01 q;J ~ 1j[fct 'CjJ'('C(1" ~ c#i'r ~ ~. 
en ~ ~ ~ ~ tR" 3t<t=cfltC1 ~ ~~ 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration . certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• C!clAicrt lRa:IT ~ ~ ~. 'ti~41ctiHll't't4'<C!I$\iHl cfi'r ~~f.lC1Cfi ~ ~. ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ . ~ 

~. ~ ~ m ~ c#i'r ~~eft .\ii'TQ7ftl cr~. ~ crt~lill'< ~ 3r.mR 't't"A<r-
~ ~ ~ 

't't"A<r tR" ~ ~ cfi'r \ii'1"Qd'ft1 ~ 'C1liT ~trn" ~ ~ tcf 't't lA P.J ~l ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ ~~ 31crtA14crt o~ tJm" il; iiT4 3fimfct eft \ii'TQ7ftl 
~ ~ 

As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the move~ent inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


